

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA**

	X
	: Case No. 2:13-cv-00433-LDG (CWH)
	: Base File
In re: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS,	:
INC., SECURITIES LITIGATION	: CLASS ACTION
	:
	:
	X

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND THE NOTICE PROGRAM	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE UNDER THE APPLICABLE STANDARD AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	4
A. The Standard for Final Approval of Class Action Settlements.....	4
B. Application of the Ninth Circuit’s Criteria Supports Approval of the Settlement	6
1. The Strength of Lead Plaintiff’s Case and Risks Associated with Continued Litigation	6
2. The Expense and Likely Duration of Further Litigation	11
3. The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial	12
4. Amount Offered in the Settlement	12
5. The Extent of Discovery Completed and the Stage of the Proceedings	14
6. The Experience and Views of Counsel	15
7. The Settlement is Not the Product of Collusion	16
II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF THE NET SETTLEMENT FUND IS FAIR, ADEQUATE AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	17
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Boring v. Bed Bath & Beyond of Cal. LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-05259-JST, 2014 WL 2967474 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2014)	19
<i>Churchill Vill. L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	4, 6, 17
<i>Destefano v. Zynga, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-04007-JSC, 2016 WL 537946 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2016)	11, 14
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	9
<i>Eisen v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-09405-CAS-FFMx, 2014 WL 439006 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2014)	15
<i>Garner v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 08 1365 CW (EMC), 2010 WL 1687832 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2010).....	4, 5
<i>Glickenhau & Co., et al. v. Household Int’l, Inc., et al.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , No. 02-ML-1475, 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005).....	17
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00419-MMD-WGC, 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012)	13, 15
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2296 (2011).....	11
<i>Lee v. Enter. Leasing Co.-W.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-00326-LRH, 2015 WL 2345540 (D. Nev. May 15, 2015)	4
<i>Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship</i> , 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)	6

Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’Ship,
 No. C 96-3008 DLJ, 1997 WL 450064 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 1997), *aff’d*, 151
 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)16

McPhail v. First Command Fin. Planning, Inc.,
 No. 05cv179-IEG- JMA, 2009 WL 839841 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2009)13

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 213 F. 3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) *passim*

Mendoza v. Tucson Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 623 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1980)3

Nat’l Rural Telcomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)3, 11, 15

Nguyen v. Radiant Pharms. Corp.,
 No. SACV 11-00406 2014 WL 1802293 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2014)10

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)4, 5, 6

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Industry Pension Fund,
 135 S.Ct. 1318 (2015).....8

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.,
 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)13, 16, 17

Redwen v. Sino Clean Energy, Inc.,
 No. 11-3936, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100275 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2013).....15, 17

Satchell v. Fed. Express Corp.,
 No. C03-2659 SI, 2007 WL 1114010 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2007).....16

Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.,
 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)5, 11

Van Bronkhorst v. Safeco Corp.,
 529 F.2d 943 (9th Cir. 1976)4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....12

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y 1985), *aff’d*, 798 F.2d 735 (2d Cir. 1986)10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2317

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)5
